
 
 

19 May 2021 
 
 

Joint Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

27 May 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Kevin Boram (Adur Chairman), Andy McGregor 
(Adur Vice-Chairman), Paul Mansfield, Ann Bridges, Debs Stainforth, Catherine Arnold 
and 2 x vacancies 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Roy Barraclough (Worthing Chairman), 
Tim Wills (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Louise Murphy, Mike Barrett, Steve Waight, Steve 
Wills, Rebecca Cooper and Hazel Thorpe 
 
The Membership of the Committee for 2021/22 will be appointed at the Annual 
Council meetings on Thursday 20th (ADC) and Friday 21st (WBC) May 2021. 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 27th 

March 2021 and the Joint Governance Sub-Committee meeting held on the 31st 
March 2021, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 

 To receive any questions from members of the public. 
 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Tuesday 25th May 2021 to Democratic 
Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
 

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
6. Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council Audit Planning 

Reports  (Pages 1 - 100) 
 
 To consider the reports from the External Auditor, copies attached as item 6. 

 
7. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 101 - 140) 
 
 To consider a report from the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copies attached as 

item 7. 
 

8. Annual Governance Statements 2020/21  (Pages 141 - 194) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, copy 

attached as item 8. 
 

9. Risks & Opportunity Management Update  (Pages 195 - 234) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, copy 

attached as item 9. 
 

10. Annual Review of Complaints about Member Conduct - 2020/21  (Pages 235 
- 246) 

 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer, copy attached as item 10. 

 
 

Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Recording of this meeting  
 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed and a recording of the meeting will be 
available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on our 
website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Maria Memoli  
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221119 
maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk     

 
The agenda and reports are available on the Councils website, please visit  
www.adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Adur District Council
Audit planning report 

Year ended 31 March 2021

May 2021

1

A
genda Item

 6



2

17 May 2021

Dear Joint Governance Committee Members

Provisional 2020-21 Audit Planning Report

We are pleased to attach our Provisional Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to 
provide the Joint Governance Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2020/21 audit in accordance with 
the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2020 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to 
ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

This Provisional Audit Plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council and 
outlines our planned audit strategy in response to those risks. Our planning procedures remain ongoing, specifically in relation to the new 
requirements for the value for money conclusion. We will report our value for money risk assessment and inform the Joint Governance 
Committee if there are any significant changes or revisions to our strategy for the financial statements audit upon completion of these 
procedures at the following meeting of the Committee.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Joint Governance Committee and management, and is not intended to be and 
should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 27 May 2021 as well as understand whether there are other matters which you 
consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully 

Helen Thompson

For and on behalf of Ernst & Youn
[...]
ion of materiality at that date.

48



EY  |  Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory 
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build 
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the 
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver 
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a 
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for 
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2021 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

49



50



Worthing Borough 
Council
Audit planning report 
Year ended 31 March 2021

May 2021

51



2
2

17 May 2021

Dear Joint Governance Committee Members

Provisional 2020-21 Audit Planning Report

We are pleased to attach our Provisional Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to 
provide the Joint Governance Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2020/21 audit in accordance with 
the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2020 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to 
ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

This Provisional Audit Plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council and 
outlines our planned audit strategy in response to those risks. Our planning procedures remain ongoing, specifically in relation to the new 
requirements for the value for money conclusion. We will report our value for money risk assessment and inform the Joint Governance 
Committee if there are any significant changes or revisions to our strategy for the financial statements audit upon completion of these 
procedures at the following meeting of the Committee.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Joint Governance Committee and management, and is not intended to be and 
should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 27 May 2021 as well as understand whether there are other matters which you 
consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully 

Helen Thompson

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Worthing Borough Council

Worthing Town Hall

Chapel Road

Worthing

West Sussex

BN11 1HA

52



3

Contents

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued the “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the PSAA website (https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-
quality/statement-of-responsibilities/)).The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different 
responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas. 
The “Terms of Appointment and further guidance (updated April 2018)” issued by the PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National 
Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and in legislation, and covers matters of practice and pro
[...]
.

ey.com

99



100



Joint Governance Committee

27 May 2021

Agenda Item 7

Key Decision: No

Ward(s) Affected: N/A

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

REPORT BY THE ACTING HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
This report seeks to update Members of this Committee with the Head of
Internal Audit’s opinion reports on the systems of internal control at Adur
District Council and at Worthing Borough Council during 2020/21.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Recommendation One
That the Committee note the contents of this report.

3. Context

3.1 Background

Each year a Head of Internal Audit (HoIA) Report is generated to meet the Head
of Internal Audit annual reporting requirements set out in the UK Public Sector
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations. The
HoIA Report is an opinion statement provided for the use of the Councils in
support of their Annual Governance Statements.

101

Agenda Item 7



4. Issues for Consideration

4.1 Covid-19

While the Internal Audit function has continued to operate since the Covid-19
lockdown on 23 March 2020, progress on audits which were “in progress” or
planned to start in March when the Covid-19 crisis emerged, has been delayed.
The progression of audit work has been impacted by audit resources working at
home and the availability of auditees due to their understandable involvement in
front line and other key service work. We have also noted that progress on
follow-up work has been impacted.

Progress has been discussed with the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) and as a result
some changes to the 2019/20 Audit Plan were subsequently agreed.

4.2 Head of Internal Audit’s Opinions – 2020/21

From the Internal Audit work undertaken in 2020/21, it is our opinion that we
can provide Satisfactory Assurance that the system of internal control in place
at both Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council for the year ended
31 March 2021 accords with proper practice. We did, however note the
following
[...]
icant control weaknesses. However, our
procedures alone should not be relied upon to identify all strengths and weaknesses in internal controls, nor relied upon to identify any
circumstances of fraud or irregularity. Even sound systems of internal control can only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance and
may not be proof against collusive fraud.

The matters raised in this report are only those, which came to our attention during our work and are not necessarily a comprehensive
statement of all the weaknesses that exist or all improvements that might be made. Recommendations for improvements should be assessed
by you for their full impact before they are implemented. The performance of our work is not and should not be taken as a substitute for
management’s responsibilities for the application of sound management practices.

This report is confidential and must not be disclosed to any third party or reproduced in whole or in part without our prior written consent. To
the fullest extent permitted by law Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or reply
for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation amendment and/or modification by any third
party is entirely at their own risk.

Registered office: Tower Bridge House, St Katharine’s Way, London E1W 1DD, United Kingdom. Registered in England and Wales No
0C308299.

Adur District Council – Annual Head of Internal Audit Report 2020/21 Page 14139



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Joint Governance Committee
27 May 2021

Agenda Item 8

Ward(s) Affected: All

Annual Governance Statements 2020/21

Report by the Director for Digital & Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 To review and agree the Annual Governance Statements for 2020/21.

2. Recommendations
2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is asked to:

(a) note the evidence of compliance with the Code of Corporate
Governance and the Progress Report produced to deal with any
issues arising from these requirements as set out in Appendix A.

(b) approve the Annual Governance Statements for each Council as set
out in Appendix B and C to this report

141

Agenda Item 8



3. Context

3.1 Corporate governance is the responsibility of all of us and can be defined as:

“How local government bodies ensure that they are doing the right things, in
the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and
accountable manner. It comprises the systems and processes, and cultures
and values, by which local government bodies are directed and controlled and
through which they account to, engage with and, where appropriate, lead their
communities.” - CIPFA/SOLACE

3.2 In late 2007 CIPFA/SOLACE published a framework and guidance on
delivering good governance in local government. This framework was updated
with revised principles in 2016.

3.3 The following are the six core principles in relation to local government as set
out in the revised framework:

● Behaving with integrity, demonstrating a strong commitment to ethical
values, and respecting the rule of law;

● Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement;
● Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social, and

environmental benefits;
● Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of

the intended outcomes;
● Developing the Council’s capability, including the capability of its

leadership and the individuals within it;
● Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and

strong public financial management
● Implementing good practices in transparency reporting and audit to deliver

effective accountability

3.4 The 2007 framework required the production of a Code of Corporate
Governance. This was agreed by the former Constitution and Audit Committee
in Adur and the former Governance and Audit Committee in Worthing and
approved by both Councils in July 2008. It has been reviewed 
[...]
se over the coming year to keep our governance arrangements under review and to
continuously improve them. We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for
improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their
implementation and operation as part of our next annual review.

Signed: Signed:

Councillor Daniel Humphreys Alex Bailey
Leader of the Council Chief Executive of
Worthing Borough Council Adur & Worthing Councils

192



Dated: Dated:

193



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Governance Committee
27 May 2021

Agenda Item 9

Ward(s) Affected:N/A

Risks & Opportunity Management Update

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Executive Summary

1.      Purpose

1.1    This report provides the latest updates on the management of the Councils’
Risks and Opportunities.

2.      Recommendations

2.1    That the progress in managing Risks and Opportunities be noted; and

2.2    That the Committee agree to receive a further progress report in September
2021.

3. Context

3.1 The Committee receives regular update reports on the general management
of the Councils’ Risks and Opportunities to assist the Committee in its role
monitoring the effective development and operation of risk management and
corporate governance in the Councils.This report provides the Committee with
the detail of the updates including information on the ‘High/Red’ Service Risks
for each Directorate. The last report to the Committee was on 26 January
2021.  Further information on the management of Risks and Opportunities by

1
195

Agenda Item 9



the Councils is contained in the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy

4. Issues for consideration

4.1 Since the last report to this Committee, the Covid-19 pandemic has continued
to have a profound effect on local communities and businesses during periods
of ‘Lockdown’. The pandemic has also had a direct impact on Council
finances and operations with falls in car park i
[...]
isk that rough
sleeping will begin to increase. The multi-disciplinary Rough Sleepers
Team continue to meet weekly to casework rough sleepers and those at
risk of rough sleeping (e.g. risk of eviction, discharge from prison or
hospital)

West Sussex Districts and Boroughs and WSCC established a quarterly
report ‘Rough Sleepers Needs Audit’: all rough sleepers, single people
in temporary and supported accommodation have their housing, health,

8

212



substance misuse  needs audited and reported into housing, social
care, SPFT and health to facilitate a strategic approach and
co-commissioning. West Sussex Covid Response Group progressing
this with RSL and Multi-disadvantage sub groups established.

A partnership bid (West and East Sussex and Brighton and Hove) for
the MHCLGs Changing Futures Programme has been shortlisted, as a
member of the Steering Group we are preparing our submission for the
final stage - if successful the work’s aims to lead system change for
multi-disadvantaged and complex need bringing together
housing,health, mental health, criminal justice and the third sector.

The adopted Local Plan for Adur has identified key strategic housing
sites and planning applications have been submitted to and or approved
on the following sites which will deliver a significant level of housing and
affordable housing to meet future housing needs:

● New Monks Farm (600 homes inc. 180 affordable homes)
● West Sompting (520 homes inc. 156 affordable homes)
● Western Harbour Arm (Free Wharf 540 inc. 162 affordable)

To assist the delivery of these sites the Council has worked with the
developers and has helped to secure over £20 million additional public
sector funding from the LEP and Homes England.  The Council has
also contracted to sell the Civic Centre site to a Registered Provider to
deliver 170 affordable homes on the site of the former Council offices.

The emerging Local Plan for Worthing is looking at allocating key green
and brownfield sites to help incre
[...]
solution to grant permission at Kingston
Wharf and applications expected for 3 other Western Harbour
Arm sites.

April 2021 update - Low Risk as sites are coming forward more
quickly than expected.  Site allocated on the basis that it would
take 15 years to bring forward.

Work has started on
construction of housing.

Moderate Rare Low

West Sompting
redevelopment - Risk of
failing to meet Local Plan
housing targets and deliver
affordable housing if
development does not
proceed.

April 2021 update - Reconsultation delayed as WSCC
requires wider traffic calming scheme to be implemented. Not
likely to go to Committee until July 2021

Planning application not
likely to go to
Committee until July
2021.

Moderate Moderate Medium

5233



6

Chatsmore Farm
redevelopment - Risk to
strategic gap and emerging
Local Plan if development
proceeds

January 2021 - Over a 1000 letters of objection received to the
planning application. Local Plan has not allocated the site for
development. Applicant likely to appeal if refused.

April 2021 update - Planning Permission refused at Committee
in March 2021. Developer may appeal.

Unknown. Major Moderate Medium

6

234



Joint Governance Committee
27 May 2021

Agenda Item 10

Ward(s) Affected: All

Annual Review of Complaints about Member Conduct - 2020/21

Report by the Monitoring Officer

Executive Summary

1.0 Purpose

1.1. The report advises Members of the Joint Governance Committee of
complaints received by the Monitoring Officer that Elected Members
have breached the Code of Conduct. Complaints received relate to
Elected Members of Adur District Council, Worthing Borough Council,
Sompting Parish Council and Lancing Parish Council.

1.2. The report advises of all complaints received during the municipal year
2020/21, action taken by the Monitoring Officer, and/or the Council,
including any attempts at informal resolution and the outcome.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1. The Joint Governance Committee is asked to note the contents of this
report and the actions taken by the Monitoring Officer and/or Council.

235

Agenda Item 10



3.0 Context

3.1. Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) provides that Councils (here:
Borough, District and Parish Councils) must promote and maintain high
standards of conduct by Members, Co-opted Members of the Councils.  In
discharging this duty the Councils must adopt a code dealing with the conduct
that is expected of Members when they are acting in that capacity. Adur and
Worthing Councils adopted a Code of Conduct in 2015, updated in 2020,
which forms part of the Constitution. The LGA Model Code of Conduct (as
slightly amended) has only just been approved by the Councils in April this
year, following some in-depth work by the Officer and Member Working Group
which was first reported to the Joint Governance Committee on the 23rd
March 2021. Lancing Parish Council and Sompting Parish Council have their
own Code of Conduct for their Members, adopted by the relevant Parish
Councils. The Parish Council Clerks have been informed by the Monitoring
Officer of the approval of the LGA Model Code of Conduct by both Adur and
Worthing Councils

3.2. Under section 28(6) of the Act, Councils must have in place:

(a) Arrangements under which allegations can be investigated and,
(b) Arrangements under which decisions on allegations can be made.

By section 27(7) arrangements put in place under subsection (6)(b) must
include provision to appoint at least one “Independent Person” whose views
are to be sought and taken into account, by the Councils. Two new
Independent Persons were appointed in December 2020.One has resigned,
so the Councils have two Independent Persons, one that was re-appointed in
October 2020, and the remaining relatively new appointment.

3.3. New Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints was
approved by the Councils in April this year along with the slightly amended
LGA Code as mentioned in 3.1 above, following the in-depth work of the
Off
[...]
fied

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)
Matter considered and no issues identified

2.4 Human Rights Issues
Any hearing to be held before the Joint Governance Sub-Committee (for
standards) would be based on the principles of natural justice and comply with
the Human Rights legislation, particularly the right to a fair hearing.

3. Environmental
Matter considered and no issues identified

4. Governance
Upholding high standards of conduct and probity amongst Members is
paramount and breaches of the Code of Conduct have an adverse effect on
public confidence in the democratic process and adversely affect the
reputation of the Council.

245



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council Audit Planning Reports
	2020-21 Audit Planning Report - Adur District Council
	2020-21 Audit Planning Report - Worthing Borough Council
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 7 - Internal Audit Progress report
	Item 7 - App 1 - ADC Internal Audit Annual Report 2020-21
	Item 7 - App 2 - WBC Internal Audit Annual Report 2020-21

	8 Annual Governance Statements 2020/21
	9 Risks & Opportunity Management Update
	Item 9 - Risks Update Report
	Item 9 - App A
	Item 9 - App B - Corporate_Directorate High (Red) Service Risks
	Item 9 - App C - Major Project Risks updates
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	10 Annual Review of Complaints about Member Conduct - 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

QEII Room, Shoreham-Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 
 

27 May 2021 
 

 
Cllr Andy McGregor (Chairman) 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 
*Cllr Jim Funnell 
Cllr Kevin Boram 
Catherine Arnold 
Lee Cowen 
Gabe Crisp 
Tania Edwards 
Rob Wilkinson 
 

Cllr Roy Barraclough 
Cllr Tim Wills 
Cllr Mike Barrett 
Steve Wills 
Helen Silman 
Emma Taylor 
Cllr Steve Wills 
*Cllr Steve Waight 

 
*Absent 
  
 
JGC/1/21-22   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Daniel Humphreys declared his substitution for Councillor Louise Murphy. 
 
Councillor Lionel Harman declared his substitution for Councillor Steve Waight. 
 
Councillor Carol Albury declared her substitution for Councillor Jim Funnell. 
 
JGC/2/21-22   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
JGC/3/21-22   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 27 March 2021 and the 
Joint Governance Sub-Committee meeting held on 31 March 2021, were agreed as 
correct records. 
 
JGC/4/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
No questions were received from the public.  
 
JGC/5/21-22   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
 
JGC/6/21-22   Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council Audit 



 
2 

Planning Reports 
 

Before the Committee was a report from the External Auditor, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these Minutes as 
Item 6. 
 
The reports provided the Joint Governance Committee with a basis to review the 
proposed audit approach and scope for the 2020/21 audit in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 
2020 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector 
Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. 
It was also to ensure that the audits were aligned with the Committee’s service 
expectations.  
 
The Provisional Audit Plans summarised the External Auditor’s initial assessment of the 
key risks driving the development of effective audits for the Councils and outlined the 
planned audit strategy in response to those risks. The External Auditor’s planning 
procedures remained ongoing, specifically in relation to the new requirements for the 
value for money conclusion. The External Auditor would report its value for money risk 
assessment and inform the Joint Governance Committee if there were any significant 
changes or revisions to its strategy for the financial statements audit upon completion of 
these procedures at the following meeting of the Committee.  
 
The External Auditors welcomed the opportunity to discuss the reports with the Joint 
Governance Committee as well as understand whether there were other matters which 
the Committee considered may influence these audits. 
 
During consideration of the reports, Members sought clarification on a number of points 
including the accounting for the Covid-19 grant income, the resources available to deliver 
the planned audit work outlined, valuation of Council properties and the mechanisms to 
consider all management overrides.  
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
JGC/7/21-22   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
Before the Committee was a report from the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 7. 
 
The report sought to update the Joint Governance Committee members with the Head of 
Internal Audit’s opinion reports on the systems of internal control at Adur District Council 
and at Worthing Borough Council during 2020/21. 
 
A Member highlighted that a meeting with the Internal Auditor was outstanding in order to 
consider an additional item for the Audit Plan for 2021/22 regarding the ‘allocation of 
costs and funding for town centre / public realm improvements’. Officers advised it was 
anticipated that resources would return to normal over the next few weeks and would 
enable a meeting to take place.   
 



 
3 

The Committee noted that a number of reports had not been completed for various 
reasons and sought clarification regarding which reports were still in progress and which 
had yet to commence. Members were advised that 3 audits had been deferred, they were 
Payroll, the Out of Hours Service and Cyber. The Theatres Audit had not yet started but 
the remaining audits were all in progress.  
 
The Committee also raised queries in relation to the management of the Commercial 
Property Portfolio, Bluefrog Cleaning Services and Carbon Accounting. It was 
acknowledged that Adur District Council had committed to being carbon neutral in the 
delivery of its services by 2030.  
 
It was suggested by the Committee that some Internal Audit days be allocated to look at 
the Council’s Carbon Use.   
 
The recommendations were proposed by Cllr Kevin Boram, seconded by Cllr Tania 
Edwards and unanimously supported by the Committee.  
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
JGC/8/21-22   Annual Governance Statements 2020/21 

 
Before the Committee was a report from the Director for Digital and Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 8. 
 
The Joint Governance Committee was asked to review and agree the Annual  
Governance Statements for 2020/21. 
 
Members thanked Officers for maintaining control during the exceptional circumstances 
arising from the pandemic and for the swift role out of resources to the community.  
 
The recommendations were proposed by Cllr Roy Barraclough, seconded by Tim Wills 
and unanimously supported by the Committee.  
 
Resolved 
 
The Joint Governance Committee  
 

1. noted the evidence of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance and the 
Progress Report produced to deal with any issues arising from these requirements 
as set out in Appendix A; and 

 
2. approved the Annual Governance Statements for each Council, as set out in 

Appendix B to the report. 
 
JGC/9/21-22   Risks & Opportunity Management Update 

 
Before the Committee was a report from the Director for Digital and Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 9. 



 
4 

 
The report provided updates on the management of the Councils’ risks and 
Opportunities.  
 
During consideration of the report, Members raised a number of queries including:- 
 

 Welfare Reform in particular, the measures in place to alert residents to 
entitlement and how they could access - Officers advised that a number of 
initiatives were in place including Proactive Contacts by the Contact Centre which 
sought to provide advice in relation to financial inclusion, benefits, mental health 
support and digital inclusion. Members were informed that the resourcing of 
Council services providing support was under review to ensure that the correct 
level of resourcing was available including the use of redeployment where 
necessary; 

 Business Rate Relief for Language Schools - Officers confirmed that the particular 
grant identified was for Leisure Services, however, a discretionary grant of £25k 
had been provided; 

 Housing Supply (both social and emergency / temporary housing) and the 
inclusion of comments in relation to the Hidden Homes Project and properties sold 
through right to buy - Officers agreed to take the comments back to the author and 
advised that reports to the Joint Strategic Committee in relation to the Housing 
Strategy would seek to address the broader scope; 

 The provision of 170 affordable homes on the site of the former Adur Civic Centre 
site - Officers advised that Adur District Council had contracted to sell the Civic 
Centre to a registered provider for the delivery of homes on the site due to the 
scale of development and the risks associated with development of this size. The 
general fund receipt would be used to support a number of projects moving 
forwards; and 

 Affordability of rates (due to the LHA being frozen for many years - it was noted 
that LHA rates were different across geographic areas and that the Councils would 
write to the government on this issue.     

 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Cllr Kevin Boram, seconded by 
Cllr Catherine Arnold and unanimously supported by the Committee.  
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee  
 

1. noted the progress in managing risks and opportunities;  
2. agreed to receive a further progress report in September 2021. 

 
JGC/10/21-22   Annual Review of Complaints about Member Conduct - 2020/21 

 
Before the Committee was a report from the Monitoring Officer, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these Minutes as 
Item 10. 
 
The report advised Members of the Joint Governance Committee of complaints received 
by the Monitoring Officer that Elected Members had breached the Code of Conduct. 
Complaints received related to Elected Members of Adur District Council, Worthing 
Borough Council, Sompting Parish Council and Lancing Parish Council.   



 
5 

 
The report advised of all complaints received during the municipal year 2020/21, action 
taken by the Monitoring Officer, and/or the Council, including any attempts at informal 
resolution and the outcome. 
 
A Member of the Committee sought clarification in relation to how the number of 
complaints compared with the previous year. The Monitoring Officer agreed to review 
and feedback after the meeting.  
 
One of the newly elected councillors asked how more detail could be found in relation to 
the Code of Conduct. Members were advised that training sessions would be provided by 
the Monitoring Officer and Independent Persons in July.  
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Cllr Lionel Harman, seconded by 
Roy Barraclough and supported by the Committee.  
 
Resolved 
 
The Joint Governance Committee noted the contents of this report and the actions taken 
by the Monitoring Officer and/or Council. 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 8.12 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


